

Queensland Government Gazette

EXTRAORDINARY

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISSN 0155-9370

Vol. 397]

WEDNESDAY 20 NOVEMBER 2024

[No. 68

Planning Act 2016

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GOLD COAST NOTICE OF REPEAL TEMPORARY LOCAL PLANNING INSTRUMENT No. 1 of 2024 – ARUNDEL HILLS (TLPI 01/2024 – ARUNDEL HILLS)

Notice is given that Council of the City of Gold Coast (Council), at a Special Council Meeting held on 19 November 2024 resolved to repeal *Temporary Local Planning Instrument No. 1 of 2024 – Arundel Hills* (TLPI 01/2024 – Arundel Hills) in accordance with section 24(1) of the *Planning Act 2016*.

Pursuant to section 24(2) of the *Planning Act 2016*, prior to making the resolution, Council received written approval from the Deputy Premier, Minister for State Development, Infrastructure and Planning and Minister for Industrial Relations to repeal TLPI 01/2024 – Arundel Hills.

TLPI 01/2024 – Arundel Hills is repealed by the resolution and ceases to have effect.

© The State of Queensland 2024

Copyright protects this publication. Except for purposes permitted by the Copyright Act, reproduction by whatever means is prohibited without prior written permission. Inquiries should be addressed to: Gazette Advertising, PO Box 10817, Brisbane Adelaide Street QLD 4000. This page has been left blank intentionally